HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG

March 16, 2007 Hearing Room E

8:30 A.M. Tapes 37 - 38

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel

Rep. Dave Hunt

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Kim Thatcher

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2556 - Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2910 - Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3282 - Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
37A 003 Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:36 a.m.
HB 2556- PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION
007 Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A - C)
012 Chair Rosenbaum
015 Rep. Ben Cannon, State Representative, House District #46
080 Chair Rosenbaum
093 Rep. Cannon
105 Chair Rosenbaum
107 Rep. John Lim, State Representative, House District #50
176 Rep. Buckley
198 Rep. Lim
230 Rep. Esquivel
252 Rep. Lim
264 Chair Rosenbaum
272 Rep. Lim
37A 274 Chair Rosenbaum
278 Rep. Berger
316 Rep. Roblan
343 Rep. Lim
380 Chair Rosenbaum
384 Rep. Cannon



38A

423
450
452
455
463
025
031
040
071
078
094
106
115

Rep. Lim

Rep. Cannon

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Esquivel

Rep. Lim

Rep. Esquivel

Chair Rosenbaum

Bruce Bishop, President, Capitol Club
Chair Rosenbaum

Norman Turrill, Action Chair, League of Women Voters
Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Esquivel

Chair Rosenbaum

HB 2910 - PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

38A

37B

117
148
160
180
194
202
204
206
212
219
229
244
250
324
326
340
348

370
375
377
382
388
390
391
399
401
409
411
414
432
439
452
460
463
020

Rep. Peter Buckley, State Representative, House District #5
Rep. Berger

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Berger

Rep. Buckley

Chair Rosenbaum

John Lindback, Director of Elections, Secretary of State’s Office
Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Buckley

Chair Rosenbaum

Jeston Black, Campaign Consultant, Oregon Education
Association

Rep. Thatcher

Black

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Roblan

Black

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Hunt

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Buckley

Chair Rosenbaum

Lindback

Rep. Roblan

Lindback

Rep. Roblan

Lindback

Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator



023 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 2910 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

027 Rep. Roblan

038 Rep. Thatcher

043 Chair Rosenbaum

048 Rep. Buckley

055 Rep. Thatcher

059 Rep. Buckley

061 Chair Rosenbaum

063 Rep. Esquivel

076 Rep. Thatcher

082 Rep. Buckley

085 Rep. Thatcher

087 Rep. Buckley

090 Chair Rosenbaum

092 Rep. Thatcher

093 Rep. Buckley

096 Chair Rosenbaum

100 VOTE: 4-2-1
AYE: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum
NAY: 2 - Esquivel, Thatcher
EXCUSED: 1 - Berger

103 Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.

37B 105 Chair Rosenbuam
HB 3282 - PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

109 Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

116 Rep. Peter Buckley, State Representative, House District #5

166 Rep. Buckley (EXHIBIT D)

221 Rep. Esquivel

228 Rep. Buckley

240 Rep. Esquivel

243 Rep. Roblan

261 Rep. Buckley

265 Rep. Thatcher

270 Rep. Buckley

290 Rep. Thatcher

293 Rep. Hunt

300 Rep. Buckley

313 Rep. Hunt

320 Rep. Buckley

343 Rep. Hunt

350 Rep. Buckley

363 Rep. Esquivel

369 Rep. Buckley

378 Rep. Esquivel

383 Rep. Buckley

391 Chair Rosenbaum

407 Stembridge

411 Rep Hunt



38B

38B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

413
080
085
115
126
134
141
145
149
210
213
216
220

moa®w>

John Lindback, Director of Elections, Secretary of State’s Office
Rep. Buckley

Lindback

Rep. Roblan

Lindback

Rep. Roblan

Lindback

Chair Rosenbaum

David Buchanan, Executive Director, Oregon Common Cause
Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Thatcher

Rep. Buckley (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Rosenbaum adjourns meeting at 10:20 a.m.

HB 2910, written testimony of Donna Butler, staff, 1 p

HB 3282, written testimony of Donna Butler, staff, 2 pp

HB 2556, written testimony of Hardy Meyers, staff, S pp

HB 3282, written testimony of Dan Meek, Rep. Peter Buckley, 1 p
HB 3282, L.C Opinion, Rep. Peter Buckley, 3 pp



