## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES**

## TAPE LOG

March 16, 2007 Hearing Room E 8:30 A.M. Tapes 37 - 38

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair
	Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
	<b>Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair</b>
	Rep. Sal Esquivel
	Rep. Dave Hunt
	Rep. Arnie Roblan
	Rep. Kim Thatcher
STAFF PRESENT:	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2556 - Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2910 - Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3282 - Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
37A	003	Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:36 a.m.
HB 2556- PUB	<b>BLIC HEARING AND</b>	WORK SESSION
	007	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A - C)
	012	Chair Rosenbaum
	015	Rep. Ben Cannon, State Representative, House District #46
	080	Chair Rosenbaum
	093	Rep. Cannon
	105	Chair Rosenbaum
	107	Rep. John Lim, State Representative, House District #50
	176	Rep. Buckley
	198	Rep. Lim
	230	Rep. Esquivel
	252	Rep. Lim
	264	Chair Rosenbaum
	272	Rep. Lim
37A	274	Chair Rosenbaum
	278	Rep. Berger
	316	Rep. Roblan
	343	Rep. Lim
	380	Chair Rosenbaum
	384	Rep. Cannon

	423	Rep. Lim
	450	Rep. Cannon
	452	Chair Rosenbaum
	455	Rep. Esquivel
	463	Rep. Lim
38A	025	Rep. Esquivel
	031	Chair Rosenbaum
	040	Bruce Bishop, President, Capitol Club
	071	Chair Rosenbaum
	078	Norman Turrill, Action Chair, League of Women Voters
	094	Chair Rosenbaum
	106	Rep. Esquivel
	115	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>HB 2910 - P</u>	UBLIC HEARING AN	D WORK SESSION
	117	Rep. Peter Buckley, State Representative, House District #5
	148	Rep. Berger
	160	Rep. Buckley
	180	Rep. Roblan
	194	Rep. Buckley
	202	Rep. Hunt
	204	Rep. Buckley
	206	Rep. Hunt
	212	Rep. Buckley
	219	Rep. Berger
	229	Rep. Buckley
	244	Chair Rosenbaum
	250	John Lindback, Director of Elections, Secretary of State's Office
	324	Chair Rosenbaum
	326	Rep. Buckley
	340	Chair Rosenbaum
	348	Jeston Black, Campaign Consultant, Oregon Education
		Association
	370	Rep. Thatcher
38A	375	Black
	377	Chair Rosenbaum
	382	Rep. Roblan
	388	Black
	390	Chair Rosenbaum
	391	Rep. Roblan
	399	Rep. Hunt
	401	Chair Rosenbaum
	409	Rep. Buckley
	411	Chair Rosenbaum
	414	Lindback
	432	Rep. Roblan
	439	Lindback
	452	Rep. Roblan
	460	Lindback
	463	Chair Rosenbaum
37B	020	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

023	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 2910 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
027	Rep. Roblan
038	Rep. Thatcher
043	Chair Rosenbaum
048	Rep. Buckley
055	Rep. Thatcher
059	Rep. Buckley
061	Chair Rosenbaum
063	Rep. Esquivel
076	Rep. Thatcher
082	Rep. Buckley
085	Rep. Thatcher
087	Rep. Buckley
090	Chair Rosenbaum
092	Rep. Thatcher
093	Rep. Buckley
096	Chair Rosenbaum
100	VOTE: 4-2-1
	AYE: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum
	NAY: 2 - Esquivel, Thatcher
102	EXCUSED: 1 - Berger
103	Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
<b>37B</b> 105	<b>REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.</b> Chair Rosenbuam
HB 3282 - PUBLIC HEARING AND W	
109	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
116	Rep. Peter Buckley, State Representative, House District #5
166	Rep. Buckley (EXHIBIT D)
221	Rep. Esquivel
228	Rep. Buckley
240	Rep. Esquivel
243	Rep. Roblan
261	Rep. Buckley
265	Rep. Thatcher
270	Rep. Buckley
290	Rep. Thatcher
293	Rep. Hunt
300	Rep. Buckley
313	Rep. Hunt
320	Rep. Buckley
343	Rep. Hunt
350	Rep. Buckley
363	Rep. Esquivel
369	Rep. Buckley
378	Rep. Esquivel
383	Rep. Buckley
391	Chair Rosenbaum
407	Stembridge
411	Rep Hunt

	413	John Lindback, Director of Elections, Secretary of State's Office
38B	080	Rep. Buckley
	085	Lindback
	115	Rep. Roblan
	126	Lindback
	134	Rep. Roblan
	141	Lindback
	145	Chair Rosenbaum
	149	David Buchanan, Executive Director, Oregon Common Cause
	210	Chair Rosenbaum
	213	Rep. Thatcher
	216	Rep. Buckley (EXHIBIT E)
38B	220	Chair Rosenbaum adjourns meeting at 10:20 a.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2910, written testimony of Donna Butler, staff, 1 p
- B. HB 3282, written testimony of Donna Butler, staff, 2 pp
- C. HB 2556, written testimony of Hardy Meyers, staff, 5 pp
  D. HB 3282, written testimony of Dan Meek, Rep. Peter Buckley, 1 p
- E. HB 3282, LC Opinion, Rep. Peter Buckley, 3 pp